

# No. 25-1520

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS E. OVERBY, JR., Individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated; ABBY GEARHART, Individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANHEUSER-BUSCH, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On appeal from an order granting class certification  
by the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Virginia, No. 4:21-cv-00141-AWA-DEM

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND**  
**METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS**  
**ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Dated: December 22, 2025

Michael J. Scimone  
Outten & Golden LLP  
685 Third Ave., 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 245-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | i  |
| THE INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY .....   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3  |
| I. Rule 23 Cannot Be Used to Abridge the Scienter Element in Wage & Hour<br>Laws .....                                | 3  |
| A. <i>Bojangles</i> Did Not Impose a Formal-Policy Requirement. ....  | 4  |
| B. Formal Policies Are Not Required to Show Liability or Commonality.....   | 5  |
| II. Predominance, Like Commonality, Must Focus on <i>Issues</i> – Not Facts<br>Plucked at Random from the Record..... | 8  |
| III. The Same Modes of Proof Must Be Available to Both Individual<br>and Class Plaintiffs. ....                       | 12 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 15 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>    |
|---|-------------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |                   |
| <i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....   | 15                |
| <i>Babineau v. Federal Express Corp.</i> ,<br>576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....   | 10, 11            |
| <i>Ferreras v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019).....  | 10, 11            |
| <i>Loy v. Rehab Synergies, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>71 F.4th 329 (5th Cir. 2023) .....   | 15                |
| <i>Menjivar v. Nova Shortcrete &amp; Concrete, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 24 Civ. 107, 2025 WL 2490536 (E.D. Va. Aug. 12, 2025)..... | 5                 |
| <i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> ,<br>860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017).....  | 15                |
| <i>Perry v. City of N.Y.</i> ,<br>78 F.4th 502 (2d Cir. 2023).....  | 13                |
| <i>Stafford v. Bojangles</i> ,<br>123 F.4th 671 (4th Cir. 2024) .....   | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6     |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 442 (2016) .....   | 9, 10, 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 338 (2011).....   | 8, 9              |
| <i>Wilson v. Jamaica Serv. Program for Older Adults, Inc.</i> ,<br>708 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2023).....                 | 13                |

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....            | 3  |
| 29 U.S.C. § 260 .....             | 6  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... | 1  |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....    | 17 |

|                                   |         |
|-----------------------------------|---------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....    | 17      |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... | 17      |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1) .....    | 17      |
| Rule 23 .....                     | 2, 3, 8 |
